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A school district may destroy the files as provided by law and shall expunge from
the teacher’s file any material found to be false or substanually inaccurate through the
grievance procedure required pursuant to section 179.70, subdivision | : exeept the
grievanee procedure required pursuant to seetten 17970 subdivision k shall pot be
available to superintendents: prineipals; and other supervisery employees | provided, the
grievance procedure promulgated by the director of the bureau of mediation services,
pursuant to section 179.71, subdivision 5, clause (i), shall apply to those principals and
supervisory employees not included in an appropriate unit as defined in section 179.63,
subdivision 1. Expungement proceedings shall be commenced within the time period
provided in the collective bargaining agreement for the commencement of a grievance. If
no time period is provided in the bargaining agreement, the expungement proceedings
shall commence within 1§ days after the teacher has knowledge of the inclusion in his file
.of the material he seeks to have expunged.

Approved May 22, 1979

CHAPTER 140—S.F.No.4%1

An act relating to cities; authorizing cities engaged in gas disiribution 1o secure gas by
individual or joini action; authorizing the creation of municipal gus agencies: defining their
powers and responsibilities; authorizing the issuance of bonds.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section |, [453A.01] INTENT. Sections 1 1o 12 are intended to provide a means for
those Minnesota cities which now or hereafter own and operate a utility pursuant to law
for the loca! distribution of pas to secure. by individual action or joint action among
themselves or by contract with other public or private entities within or outside the state,
an adequate, economical, and reliable supply of gas. To accomplish this purpose it is
necessary for such cities to have power, by agreement between or among two or more of
their number, t0 create a separate municipal corporation with the power and authority to
finance, acquire. operate and dispose of. either as owner or agent, projects, located within
or outside the state. for the production, exploration, transmission or storage of gas
resources and to enter into contracts relating to the acquisition, operation, disposal or
leasing of related projects or sale of related services. [t is not the purpose of this bill to
authorize said municipal corporation to engage in the distribution of gas to the end users,
It is determined that an adequate, economical, and reliable supply of gas is essential to
the orderly growth and prosperity of these communities. and a supply of such gas is
necessary for the safety. health, morale and welfare of residents of the state and 1o the
sound growth and development of its communities. The formation of municipal gas
agencies will provide a means for Minnesota ctties o provide an adequale, economic and
reliable supply of gas by, ameng other things. achieving economies of size, limiting
environmental impacts, and providing for peak and supplemental loads. Accordingly it is
determined that the exercise of the powers granted herein will benefit the people of the
state and serve a valid public purpose in improving and otherwise promoting their health,
welfare, and prosperity.
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Sec. 2. |[453A.02) DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. The terms defined in this section
have the following meanings whenever used in sections | to 12 unless the context requires
otherwise.

Subd. 2. “Agency agreement” means the wrilten agreement between or among two
or more cities establishing a municipal gas agency,

Subd. 3. "City” means a city organized and existing under the laws of Minnesota
or a city charter adopted pursuant thereto. and authorized by such laws or charter to
engage in the local distribution and sale of gas. provided that any city so engaged on
January 1, 1979 is authorized (o continue such distribution and sale. and every city now
or hereafter so authorized may exercise. either individually or as a member of a municipal
gas agency. all of the powers granted in sectigns 1 10 12.

Subd. 4. “City council” means the city counci] or other similar board. commission
or body within a city which is charged by law or its charter with the general control of the
city's governmental affairs.

Subd. 5. "Gas™ means either natural or synthetic gas, incleding propane.
manufactured. methane from coal beds. geothermal gas. or any mixture thereof. whether
in gaseous or liquid form. or any byproduct resulting therefrom.

Subd. 6. "Expleration™ means the processes, properties, activities and facilities used
for the discovery of deposits of gas and the study and implementation of enhanced gas
recovery methods.

Subd. 7. "Production”™ means the physical activities, processes, properties and
facilities for development, manufacture, synthesis, production. coal gasification.
extraction, gathering or storage of gas or conversion of one form of gas to another.

Subd. 8. “Transmission™ means the transfer of gas from its acquisition site to,
between or among cities or municipal gas agencies or other persons with whom they may
contract, but dees not include distribution, except where incidental or necessary to
transmission.

Subd. 9. “Storage™ means any process, properties, activities or facilities used 10
hold, store or maintain gas,

Subd. 10. “Distribution™ means the conveyance of gas to the end_users.

Subd. t1. “Governing body™, with respect to a city, means the city council or, if
another board, commission, or body is empowered by law or its charter or by resolution
of the city council to establish and regulate rates and charges for the distribution of gas
within the city. such board, commission, or body shall be deemed to be the “governing
body"”; provided, however, that when the levy of a tax or the incurring of an obligation
payable from taxes or any other action of such board, commission, or body requires the
concurrence, approval. or independent action of the city council or another body under
the city's charter or any other law, such action shall not be exercised under this act until
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such concurrence or approval is received or such independent action is taken: and
provided further. that the concurrence of the city council or other elected body charged
with the general management of a city shall be required, prior to the adoption by the city
of any resolution approving an agency agreement or any amendment thereto,

Subd. 12. “Municipal gas agency” means a separate political subdivision and
municipal corporation created by agreement between or among two of more cities
pursuant to section 3 to exercise any of the powers of acquisition, construction,
reconstruction, operatton, repair, extension, or improvement of exploration. production,
storage and transmission projects or the acquisition of any interest therein or any right 10
part or all of the capacily or use thereof.

Subd. 13, "Person” means a natural person. a public agency, or a private
corporation, firm, partnership. cooperative association, or business trust of any nature
whatsoever, organized and existing under the laws of any state, of the United States or of
any other country or political subdivision+thereof and shall also include other countries
and their political subdivisions, departments, agencies and instrumentalities.

Subd. 14. “Project” means any plant, works, system, facilities, and real and
personal property of any nature whatsoever, together with all parts thereof and
appurtenances thereto, used or useful in the exploration, production, storage,
transmission, purchase, sale, exchange, or interchange of gas or any interest therein or
capacity or use thereof, :

Subd. 15. “Public agency” means any city or other municipal corporation, political
subdivision, governmental unit, or public corporation created by or pursuant to the laws
of this state or of another siate or of the United States: and any state or the United
States, and any persen, board, or other body declared by the laws of any state or the
United States to be a department, agency, or instrumentality thereof.

Subd. 16. “Real property” means lands, mineral rights. structures. franchises, and
interests in land, mcludmg but not limited to lands under water, riparian rights, fees
simple absolute. lesser interests such as’ easements, rights of way, uses, leases, licenses, and
all other incorporeal hereditaments, tegal and equitable estates, interests, and rights,
including rights to minerals, fuel and water, terms of vears, liens on real property by way
of judgments, mortgages, or otherwise, and claims for damage to real property.

Sec. 3. [453A.03] MUNICIPAL GAS AGENCIES: INCORPORATION.
Subdivision 1. Any-two or more cities may form a municipal gas agency by the execution
of an agency agreement authorized by a resoluhon of the governing body of each city.
The agency agreement shall state;

(a) That the municipal gas agency is created and incorporal.ed under the provisions
of sections 1 to 12 as a municipal corporation and a political subdivision of the state. to
exercise thereunder a part of the sovereign powers of the staie;

(b} The name of the agency, which shall include the words “municipal gas agency™;
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(c) The names of the cities which have approved the agency agreement and are the
initial members of the municipal gas agency:

" {d} The names and addresses of the persons initially appointed by the resolutions
approving the agreement to act as the representatives of the cities. respectively, in the
exercise’of their powers as members:

(e) Limitations, if any, upon the terms of representatives of the respeciive member
cities, provided that such representatives shall always be selected and vacancies in their
offices declared and filled by resolutions of the governing bodies of the respective cities;

{f) The names of the initial board of directors of the municipal gas agency. who
shall be not less than five persons who are representatives of the respective member cities,
selected by the vote of a majority of such representatives: or the agreement may provide
that the representatives of the member cities from time to time shall be and con‘;mute the
board of directors;

{g) The location by city, town, or other community in the state, of the regmered
office of the mumcnpai gas agency;

{h) That the state of Minnesotla, any political subdivision thereof. other than the
municipal gas agency. and the cities which are members of the mumclpal gas agency are
not Ilable for its obligations; and

(i) Any other provision for regulating the business of the municipal gas agency or
the conduct of its affairs which may be agreed by the member cities, consistent with
sections | 10712,

Subd. 2. The agency agreement and a certified copy of the resolution of the
governing body of each city shall be filed for record-with the secretary of state. 1f the
agency agreement conforms to the requirements of this section, the secretary of state shall
record it and issue and record a certificate of incorporation. The certificate shall state the
name of the municipal gas agency and the fact and date of incorporation. Upon the
issuance of the certificate of incorporation, the existence of the municipal gas agency as a
political subdivision of the state and a municipal corporation shall begin. The certificate
of incorporation shall be conclusive evidence of the fact of incorporation.

Subd. 3. The initial board of directors of the municipal gas agency. unless
otherwise provided by the agency agreement, shall be elected prior to the filing of the
agreement by a majority vote of the persons acting as representatives of the member
cities, from among their members. After commencementi of existence, the first meeting of
the board of directors shall be held at the call of the directors, after notice. for the
purpose of adopting the initial bylaws, electing officers, and for any other business that
comes before the meeting,

Subd. 4. The bylaws of the municipal gas agency, and any amendments thereto,
shall be proposed by the board of directors and shall be adopted by a majority vote of the
representatives of the member cities, unless the agency agreement requires a greater vote.
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at a meeting held after nolice. Subject 1o the provisions of the agency agreement. the
bylaws shall state:

(a) The qualifications of member cities, and limitations, if any. upon their number:
{b) Conditions of membership, if any:

(¢) Manner and time of calling regular meetings of representalives of member
cities: :

(d) Manner and conditions of termination of membership;
{e) Manner and conditions of agency dissolution; and

(f} Such other provisions for regulating the affairs of the municipal gas agency as
the representatives of the member cities shall determine 1o be necessary.

Subd. 5, Every mumicipal gas agency shall maintain an office in this state to be
known as its registered office. When a municipal gas agency desires to change the
location of its registered office, it shali file with the secretary of state a certificate of
change of location of registered office. stating the new location by city. town, or other
community and effective date of change. When the certificate of change of location has
been duly filed, the board of directors may make the change without any further action.

Subd. 6, Each of the directors shall hold office for the term for which he has been
selected and until a successor has been selected and has qualified. Directors shall
discharge their duties in good faith, and with that diligence and care which an ordinary
prudent person in a like position would exercise under similar circumstances. The agency
agreement or the bylaws may prescribe the number, term of office. powers, authority, and
duties of directors, the time and place of their meetings, and other regulations concerning
directors. Except where the agency agreement or bylaws prescribe otherwise, the term of
office of a director shall be for one vear. Except where the agency agreement or bylaws
prescribe otherwise, a meeting of the board of direclors may be held at any place, within
or without the state. designated by the board, after notice, and an act of the majority of
the directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present is the act of the board.
Except where the agency agreement or bylaws prescribe otherwise, any vacancy occurring
on the board shall be filled by a person nominated by the remaining members of the
board and elected by a majority of representatives of the member cities.

Subd. 7. Except where the agency agreement or byvlaws prescribe otherwise. the
board of directors shal] appoint a president from its membership. and a secretary and
treasurer, and any other officers or agents deemed to be necessary. who may but need not
be city representaiives or directors. An officer may be removed with or without cause by
the board of directors. Officers of the municipal gas agency shall have the authority and
duties in the management of the business of the municipal gas agency that the agency
agreement ot bylaws prescribe. or. in the absence of such prescription. as the board of
directors determines,

Changes or  additions indicated by  underline deletions by  sirkeout



Ch. 140 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1979 195

Subd. 8. Except as otherwise provided in the agency agreement or the bylaws, the
duly authorized representatives of each member city shall act as, and vote on behaif of,
such «city. Except where the agency agreement or bylaws provide otherwise,
representatives of the member cities shall hold at least one meeting each year for the
election of directors and for the transaction of any other business. Except where the
agency agreement or bylaws prescribe otherwise, special meetings of the representatives
may be called for any purpose upon writien request to the president or secretary to call
the meeting. Such officer shall give notice of the meeting to be held between ten and 60
days after receipt of such request. Unless the agency agreement or bylaws provide for a
different percentage, a quorum for a meeting of the representatives of the member cities is
a majority of the 10tal members and a quorum for meetings of the board of directors is a
majority of the membership of such board.

Subd. 9. The agency agreement may be amended as propesed at any meeting of the
representatives of the members for which notice, stating the purpose. shall be given o
each representative and, unless the agency agreement or bylaws require otherwise, shall
become effective when ratified by resolutions of a majority of the governing bodies of the
member cities. Each amendment and the resolutions approving it shall be filed for record
with the secretary of state,

Subd. 10. Each member city shall have full power and authority, within budgetary
limits applicable to it. to appropriate money for the payment of expenses of the formation
of the municipal gas agency and of its representative in exercising its functions as a
member of the agency.

Sec. 4. |453A.04] MUNICIPAL GAS AGENCIES; POWERS. Subdivision I. A
municipal gas agency shall have all of the powers enumerated in this section. in
furtherance of the purpose stated in section 1, and in the exercise thereof shall be deemed
to be performing an essential governmental function and exercising a part of the
sovereign powers of the state of Minnesota. All powers of the municipat gas agency shall
be exercised by its board of directors, unless otherwise provided by the agency agreement
or bylaws. ’

Subd. 2. It may plan, acquire, construct, reconstruct, operate, mainiain, repair,
extend, or improve one or more projects within or outside the state or the United States:
or acquire any interest in or any right to capacity of a project and may act as agent, or,
designate one or more of the other persons participating ir a project to act as its agent, in
connection with the planning, acquisition, construction, reconsiruction. operation,
maintenance. repair, extension, or improvement of the project.

Subd. 3. It may investigate the desirability of and necessity for additional sources

and supplies of gas, and make .studies, surveys, and estimates as may be necessary to
determine the feasibility and cost thereof.

Subd. 4. It may cooperate with other persons in the development of sources and
supplies of gas.

Subd. 5. It may apply to any public agency for consents, authorizations, fundings
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or approvals required for any project within its powers and take all actions necessary to
comply with the conditions thereof.

Subd. 6. It may perform any act authorized by sections | to 12 through or by
means of its officers, agents, or employees or by contract with any person.

Subd. 7. It may acquire, hold, use, and dispose of income, revenues. funds, and
money.

Subd. 8. it may acquire, own, hire, use, operate, and dispose of personal property.

Subd. 9. It may acquire. own, use, lease as lessor or lessee. operate, and dispose of
real property and interests in real property, and make improvements thereon.

Subd. 10. It may grant the use by franchise. lease. or otherwise, and make charges
for the use of any property or facility owned or controlied by it.

Subd. 11. It may borrow money and issue negotiable bonds or notes. secured or
unsecured, in accordance with section 5.

Subd. 12, Subject to any agreement with bondholders or note holders, it may invest
money of the municipal gas agency not required for immediate use, including proceeds
from the sale of any bonds or notes, in such obligations, securities. and other investments
as the municipal gas agency shall deem prudent, notwithstanding the provisions of any
other law relating to the invesiment of public funds.

Subd. 13. It may exercise the power of eminent domain in accordance with section

Subd. 14, It may determine the location and character of, and all other matters in
connection with, any and all projects it is authorized to acquire, hold. establish, effectuate,
operate, or control.

Subd. 15. It may contract with any person, within or outside the state, for the
undertaking of any project or for the sale or transportation of gas produced or gathered
by or stored in any project, or for any interest therein or any right to capacity or use
thereof, on such terms and for such period of time as its board of directors determines.

Subd. 16. [t may purchase. sell, exchange. store or transport gas within and outside
the state in such amounts as it shall determine 10 be necessary and appropriate to make
the most effective use of its powers and 1o meet its responsibilities, and may enter into
agreements with any person with respect (o that purchase, sale, exchange, storage or
lransporialion, on such terms and for such period of time as ils board of directors
determines.

Subd. 17. 1t may procure insurance against any losses in connection with its
property. operations. or assets in such amounts and from such insurers as it deems
desirable.
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Subd, 18, It may contract for and accept any gifts or grants or loans of funds or
property or financial or other aid in any form from any public agency or other person,
and may comply. subject to the provisions of sections | to 12, with the terms and
conditions thereof.

Subd. 19. It may mortgage, pledge. and grant a security interest in any or all of its
reat and personal property to secure the payment of ns bonds, notes, or octher obligations
or contracts. -

Subd. 20. It shall pay to each taxing authority within whose taxing jurisdiction its
property is situated, in lieu of taxes on its property, the amounts of the taxes which would
be payable if its property were owned by a private person. For this purpose the property
of a municipal gas agency shall be valued in the same manner and by the same procedure
as the property of private persons, > -

Subd. 21. [t may exercise all other powers not inconsistent with the constitution of
the state ol Minnesota or the United States Constitution, which powers may be
reasonably necessary or appropriate for or incidental to the effectuation of its authorized
purposes or to the exercise of any of the powers enumerated in this section, and generally
may exercise in connection with its property and affairs, and in connection with property
within its control, any and all powers which might be exercised by a natural person or a
private corporation in connection with similar property and affairs.

Sec. 5. |453A.05] BONDS AND NOTES, Subdivision 1. A municipal gas agency
may from time to time issue its bonds or noles in'such principal amounts as the municipal
gas agency shall deem necessary to provide sufficient funds to carry out any of its
corporate purposes and powers, including but not limited to the acguisition or
construction of any project to be owned or leased. as lessor or lessee, by the municipal gas
agency, or the acquisition of any interest therein or any right to capacity thereof. the
funding or refunding of the principal of, or interest or redemption premiums on, any
bonds or notes issued by it whether or not such bonds or notes or interest to be funded or
refunded have or have not become due, the establishment or increase of reserves Lo secure
or to pay such bonds or notes or interest thereon, and the payment of all other costs or
expenses of the municipal gas agency incident to and necessary or convenient (o carry out
its corporate purposes and powers. -

Subd. 2. Except as may be otherwise expressly provided by sections | 1o 12 or by
the municipal gas agency, every issue of bonds or notes of the agency shall be payable out
of any revenues or funds of the agency, subject only 10 any agreements with the holders
of particular bonds or notes pledging any particular revenues or funds. A municipal gas
agency may issue such types of bonds or notes as it may determine, including bonds or
notes as to which the principal and interest are payable exclusively from the revenues
from one or more piojects, or {Tom an interest therein or a right 1o capacity thereof, or
from one or more revenue producing contracts made by the municipal gas agency with
any person, of from its revenues generally. Any such bonds or notes may be additionally
secured by a pledge of any grant, subsidy. or contribution from any public agency or
other person, or a pledge of any income or revenues, funds, or moneys of the municipal
gas agency from any source whatsoever. . .-
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Subd. 3. All bonds and notes of a municipal gas agency shall be negotiable within
the meaning and for all the purposes of the Uniform Commercial Code, subject only to
any regisiration requirement,

Subd. 4. Bonds or notes of a municipal gas agency shall be authorized by
resolution of its board of directors and may be issued under such resolution or under a
trust indenture or other-security agreement. in one or more series, and shall bear such
date or dates, mature at such time or times, bear interest at such rate or rates, be in such
denemingations, be in such form. either coupon or registered, carry such conversion,
registration, and exchange privileges, have such rank or priority, be executed in or outside
the state, be subject 1o such terms of redemption with or without premium, and contain or
be subject to such other terms as the resolution. trust indenture, or other security
agreement may provide, and shall not be restricted by the provisions of any other law
limiting the amounts. maturities, interest rates, or other terms of obligations of public
agencies or private persons.

Subd. 5. Any bonds or notes may be issued and delivered, notwithstanding that one
or more of the officers executing them shall have ceased to hold office at the time when
the bonds or notes are actually delivered.

Subd. 6. Pending preparation of definitive bonds, a municipal gas agency may issue
temporary bonds which shall be exchanged for the definitive bonds.

Subd, 7. Bonds or notes of a municipal gas agency may be sold at public or private
sale for such price or prices and in such manner as the agency determines.

Subd. 8. Bonds or notes of a municipal gas agency may be issued under the
provisions of sections | to 12 and rents. rates. and charges may be established pursuant to
section 7 and pledged for the security of bonds or notes and interest and redemption
premiumg thereon. without obtaining the consent of any department. division,
commission, board, bureau, or agency of the state of Minnesota and without any other
proceeding or the happening of any other condition or occurrence except as specifically
required by sections I to 12

Subd. 9. The resolution. trust indenture, or other security agreement under which
any bonds or notes are issued shall constitute a contract with the holders of the bonds or
notes, and may contain provisions, among others, prescribing:

(a) The terms and provisions of the bonds or notes;

(b) The mortgage or pledge of and the grant of a security interest in any real or
personal property and all or any part of the revenue from any project or any revenue
producing contract made by the municipal gas agency with any person lo secure the
payment of bonds or notes, subject o any agreements with the holders of bonds or notes
which mighi then exist: )

{c) The custody, collection, securing. investment, and payment of any revenues,
assels, Money, funds, or property with respect to which the municipal gas agency may
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“have any rights or interest;

(d) The rates or charges for gas sold by, or services rendered by. the municipal gas
agency, the amount to be raised by the rates or charges. and the use and disposition of
any or all revenue;

(&) The creation of reserves or sinking funds and the regulation and disposition
thereof:

(f) The purposes to which the proceeds from the sale of any bonds or notes then or
thereafier to be issued may be applied. and the pledge of the proceeds to secure the
payment of the bonds or notes:

(g} Limitations on the issuance of any additional bonds or notes. the terms upon
which additonal bonds or notes may be issued and secured. and the refunding of
outstanding bonds or notes:

{h) The rank or priority of any bonds or notes with respect to any lien or security;

(i} The ¢reation of special funds or moneys to be held in trust or otherwise for
operating expenses. payment or redemption of bonds or notes, reserves or other purposes,
and the use and disposition of moneys held in these funds:

(j) The procedure by which the terms of any contract with or for the benefit of the
holders of bonds or notes may be amended or abrogated, the amount of bonds or notes
the holders of which must conseni thereto. and the manner in which consent may be
given:

(k) The definition of the acts or omissions to act which shall constitute a default in
the duties of the municipal gas agency to holders of its bonds or notes. and the rights and
remedies of the holders in the event of default including, if the municipal gas agency so
determines. the right to accelerate the due date of the bonds or notes or the right to
appoint a receiver or receivers of the property or revenues subject to the lien of the
resolution, trust indenture, or other security agreement;

(I} Any other or additional agreements with or for the benefit of the holders of
bonds or notes or any coveniants or restrictions necessary or desirable to safeguard the
interests of the holders:

(m) The custody of any of its properties or investments, the safekeeping thereof. the
insurance to be carried thereon. and the use and dispositien of insurance proceeds;

(n) The vesting in a trustee or trustees, within or outside the state. of such
properties, rights, powers, and duties in trust as the municipal gas agency may determine,
or the limiting or abrogating of the rights of the holders of any bonds or notes to appoint
a trustee, o the limiting of the rights. powers, and duties of such trustee: or

(0} The appointment of and the establishment of the duties and obligations of any
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paying agent or other fiduciary within or outside the state.

* Subd. 10. For the security of bonds or notes issued or to be issued by a municipal
gas agency, the municipal gas agency may mortgage or execule deeds of trust of the whole
or any part of its property and franchises in the same manner and with the same effect as
provided for public service corporations in Minnesota Statutes, Section 300.10. Any
mortgage or deed of trust covering the whole or any part of easements or other interests
in real estate less than fee simple used in the exploration, production, and storage.
transmission, or distribution of gas, and covering fixtures annexed thereto, may be filed in

-the office of the secretary of state with or as a part of the financing statement covering the
fixtures, with the same force and effect as provided in the case of public utilities under the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 300.114. All filings required under the Uniform
Commercial Code to perfect a security interest against the personal property or fixtures of
a municipal gas agency shall be made and maintained in the office of the secretary of
state, with the same force and effect as provided in the case of a debtor public utility
under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 300.111 to 300.113.

Subd. 11. Neither the officials, the directors, nor the members of a municipal gas
agency nor any person executing bonds or notes shall be liable personally on the bonds or
notes or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reasonof the issuance
thereof. A municipal pas agency shall have power to indemnify and to purchase and
maintain insurance on behalf of any director, officer, employee, or agent of the municipal
gas agency. in connection with any threatened, pending. or completed action, suit, or
proceeding, to the same extent and in the same manner and with the same force and
effect as provided in the case of a private corporation under the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes, Section 300.082,

Subd. 12. A municipal gas agency shall have the power 1o purchase, out of any
funds available therefor, bonds or notes, and to hold. pledge. cancel, or resell the bends
or notes. subject to and in accordance with any agreements with the holders.

Subd. 13. The principal of and interest upon any bonds or notes issued by a
municipal gas agency shall be payable solely from the revenues or funds pledged or
available for their payment as authorized in sections | to 12. Each bond and note shall
contain a statement that the principal thereof or interest thereon is payable solely from
revenues or funds of the municipal gas agency and that neither the state nor any political
subdivision thereof, other than the municipal gas agency, nor any city which is a member
of the municipal gas agency is obligated 10 pay the principal or interest and that neither
the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the state or any political subdivision thereof
or of any such ity 1s pledged to the payment of the principal of or the interest on the
bonds or notes. Nothing herein. however, precludes the use of tax or other revenue by a
city for payment of amounts due and performance of covenants under any contract of the
city as provided in section 8. subdivision 3.

Sec. 6. j453A.06] EMINENT DOMAIN. Except as otherwise provided by this
section, a municipal gas agency may acquire all real or personal property that it deems
necessary for carrying out the purposes of sections 1 to 12, whether in fee simple absolute
or a lesser interest, by condemnation and thé exercise of the power of eminent domain in
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accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 117. A municipal gas agency shall have no
power of eminent domain with respect to any real or personal property owned by any
person as part of a system, whether existing or under construction. or being planned, of
facilities for the exploration, production, storage, distribution or transmission of gas. The
authority of a municipal gas agency to acquire real or personal property by condemnation
or the exercise of the power of eminent domain shall be a continuing power, and no
exercise thereof shall exhaust it.

Sec. 7. [453A.07] RULES AND RATES. A municipal gas agency may make and
enforce bylaws or rules which it deems necessary or desirable, and may establish, levy,
and collect or may authorize, by contract, franchise, lease, or otherwise. the establishment.
levying, and collection of, rents, rates, and other charges for the services afforded by the
municipal pas agency or by or in connection with any project or properties which it may
canstruct, erect, acquire, own, .operate, or control, or with respect to which it may have
any interest or,any right to capacity thereof, and for the sale of gas or of storage or
distribution and transportalion capacily or service as it may deem necessary, proper,
desirable, and reasonable. Rents, rates, and other charges shall be at least sufficient to
meet the expenses thereof, including reasonable reserves, interest, and principal payments,
including payments into one or more sinking funds for the retirement of principal. A
municipal gas agency may pledge its rates, rents, and other revenues, or any part thereof,
as security for the repayment, with interest and redemption premiums, if any. of any
moneys borrowed by it or advanced to it for any of its authorized purposes and as
security for the payment of-amounts due and owing by it under any contract.

Sec. 8. [453A.08| CITY POWERS. Subdivision 1. A city may, by resolution of its
governing body, elect 1o join a municipal agency. provided that it shall give written notice
by mail 1o all its gas consumers 20 days prior to the meeting at which the resolution is to
be considered, and one week’s prior notice by publication in the official newspaper.

Subd. 2. A city may, by resolution of its governing body, exercise any of the powers
granted in sections 1 to 12 to a municipal gas agency. upon fulfillment of the conditions
provided in sections | to 12 for the exercise of any such power, but without complying
with the terms of section 3 relating to incorporation, and notwithstanding any provision
of any city charter or any other law denying, limiting, or placing conditions upen the
exercise of any such power. Nothing in this section shall be construed to repeal any
charter provision or law requiring an election or other condition precedent to the
establishment after January 1, 1979, of a city gas distribution system.

Subd. 3. Every resolution adopted in accordance with subdivision | shall be
published in the official newspaper of the city, No action may be brought and no defense
may be interposed in an action brought more than 30 days after publication of the
resolution, placing at issue the validity of any provision of the resolution or the power of
the city to make any contract or to issue any bond. note, or other obligation authorized
thereby.

Subd. 4. Nothing in sections 1 to 12 authorizes any city to issue general obligation
bonds for any purpose specified in sections | to 12, without approval of its electors or
performance of such other procedural conditions as may be required by its charter or the
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laws of this state. A city may. however, by resolution of its governing body and without
approval of the electors or performance of other conditions provided in any charter or
other law, enter inte contracts with a municipal gas agency for the purchase. sale.
exchange, exploration, storage, productiot. transmission or distribution of gas and other
services, on such terms and for such period of time as the resolution may provide. A city
may appropriate and use tax and other revenues received in any year to make payments
due or to comply with covenants to be performed during that year under any contract
made by the ¢ily when acting as a municipal gas agency. or any contract made by the city
with a municipal gas agency. as contemplated by sections 1 to 12, subjeci to the
pravisions of its charter and the laws of this state regarding budgel and payment
procedures and annual 1ax levy limitations.

Sec. 9. |[453A.09] CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS, A city or municipal gas
agency may contract for the planning, acquisition. construction. reconstruction. operation,
maintenance, repair, extension, and improvement of exploration. production. storage,
transmission or distribution facilities within or without its corporate limits or those of its
members. or may contract with other public or private owners of these facilities to
perform these functions. without advertising for bids, prepdring final plans and
specifications in advance of construction. or securing performance and pavment bonds,
except to the exlent that its governing body determines that these actions are desirable in
furtherance of the purposes of sections | to 12, Except as otherwise provided by this
section. no contract shall be invalid or unenforceable by reason of nonperformance of the
conditions required by any other law relating to public contracis, 1f a payment bond is
secured as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 574.26. it shall be enforceable as
provided in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 574.28 10 574.31, and no lien may be filed under
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 514 for the furnishing of labor, skill, material. or machinery
for the improvemeni covered thereby.

Sec. 10, |[453A.10] AUTHORIZED INVESTMENTS; SECURITY FOR PUBLIC
DEPOSITS. Nowwithstanding_ any other law to the contrary, the state of Minnesota and
all its public officers. governmental units, agencies and instrumentalities. atl banks, trust
companies, savings banks and institutions, building and loan associations, savings and
loan associations, investment companies. and other persons carrying on a banking
business. all insurance companies. insurince associations and other persons carrying on
an insurance business, and all executors. administrators. guardians, trustees and other
fiduciaries. may legally invest any sinking funds, money. or other funds belonging to them
or within their control in any bonds or notes issued pursuant 1o sections | 10 12, and the
bonds or notes shall be autherized security [or any and all public deposits.

Sec. 11. |453A.11] EMPLOYEES, DEFINITION, Employees of a municipal gas
agency shall be “public employees” within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, Section
353.01, and the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 353 shall apply to employees of
a municipal gas agency.

Sec. 12. |453A.12] CONSTRUCTION. Subdivision 1. Sections 1 to 12 shall be
consirued liberally 10 effecivate its legislative intent and purpose. as complele and
independent authority for the performance of each and every act and thing authorized by
sections 1 to 12, and all authority granted shall be broadly interpreted to effectuate this
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intent and purpose and not as a limitation of powers.

Subd. 2. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between sections | to 12 and
any other law or charter provision. the provisions of sections | to 12 shall prevail.

Approved May 22, 1979,

CHAPTER 141—8.F.No.623

An act relating to insurance; removing ceriain !icensing and regidatory conirols from
appraisers; amending Minnesota Statutes {978, Sections 72B.0{; 72B.03; 72B.04,
Subdivisions 1, 2, 5. and 7; 72B.08, Subdivision 1. and 72B.10; repealing Minnesota Statutes
1978, Section 728.02, Subdivision 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
Section |. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 72B.01, 1s amended to read:

72B.01 PURPOSE AND SCOPE, It is the purpose of sections 72B.01 to 72B.14 to
provide high quality service to insureds and insurance claimants in the state of Minnesota
by providing for well trained eppraisers: adjusters and persons engaged in soliciting
business for adjusters, who are qualified 10 deal with the public in the interest of a fair
resolution of insurance claims. Sections 72B.01 to 72B.14 shall apply to all appratsers:
adjusters, and adjusters” solicitors, excepi as specifically stated to the contrary; but
nothing in sections 72B.01 1o 72B.14 shali apply to:

{a) An attorney at law who 1§ licensed or otherwise allowed to practice law in this
state and who does not hold himsell out to be an adjuster, appraiser or adjuster’s solicitor.

{b) A licensed agent of an authorized insurer who adjusts losses for such insurer
solely under policies issued by him or his agency or on which he is the agent of record.
provided the agent receives no extra compensation for such services.

{c) Personnel of township mutual companies.

(d) Adjusters for crop hail and farm windstorm damage claims who are on the staff
of companies covering such risks.

(e} Persons who process life insurance annuity contract or accident and health
insurance claims.

(f) Persons processing or adjusting wet marine or inland transportation claims or
losses.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 72B.03. is amended to read:
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